
06 March 2018 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 26.02.18

Economic & Community 
Development Advisory Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Hogarth; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Maskell  
Cllrs. Barnes, Mrs. Bosley, Esler, Eyre, Krogdahl, Lake, McGarvey, McGregor, 
Pearsall and Scott

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 12 December 2017, as a 
correct record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder Councillor Hogarth 

5.  Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any) 

 

6.  Community Grants Scheme Draft Allocations 
2018/19 

(Pages 5 - 36) Simon Davies 
Tel: 01732227374

7.  Citizen's Advice 3 year Service Level 
Agreement 2018/21 

(Pages 37 - 52) Simon Davies 
Tel: 01732227374

8.  Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & 
Action Plan 2018 - 19 

(Pages 53 - 86) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732227474

9.  Strategic Assessment Update (Pages 87 - 150) Kelly Webb 
Tel: 01732227474



10.  Draft Economic & Development Strategy 2018-
2021 

(Pages 151 - 
178)

Andrew Stirling 
Tel: 01732227099

11.  Work Plan (Pages 179 - 
180)

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



9

ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Hogarth (Chairman)

Cllr. Maskell (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Barnes, Esler, Eyre and Lake

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.  Mrs. Bosley, Krogdahl, 
McGarvey, McGregor, Pearsall and Scott

25.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2017, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

26.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

27.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The actions were noted.

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman took agenda items 7 and 6 
first.

28.   The Visitor Economy Study 

The Chairman welcomed Roni Lovegrove to the meeting.  She gave a presentation 
outlining the current and future demands and pressures for the Visitor Economy in 
the District which she had undertaken on a voluntary basis.  Members had the 
opportunity to ask questions.

Members particular discussed potential solutions to the ‘last mile’, by example, 
the distance between a train station and a tourist attraction for insdtance, and 
how this could be bridged by innovative ideas such as electric bikes.  A Member 
suggested a small visitor tax could be imposed in Kent in order to help finance such 
ventures and signage. The Chairman asked Cllr. Barnes to share the findings with 
Swanley Town Council.

The Chairman thanked Roni for attending.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 12 December 2017

10

Resolved: That the presentation by Roni Lovegrove outlining the current and 
future demands and pressures for the Visitor Economy in the District be 
received, and the suggestions on potential activities and actions which could 
be followed to stimulate the Visitor Economy in the District, noted.

29.   Visit by the Distri
[...]
lect the facts the 
low level offences nibbled away at quality of life and know question of prioritising, 
and requested they were not ignored and opportunities to publicise any action was 
taken.

CI Dyer assured everyone that they were not ignored.  He further added that social 
media was making it harder with the spread of false or inaccurate information.

Members advised that false social media statements needed to be regularly 
challenged, with facts repeatedly put into the stream.  The Community Safety 
Manager stated that usually a statement was issued.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s32843/EDAC%20Presentation%2012.12.17.pdf?J=1


Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 12 December 2017

11

Members were pleased with the improved liaison work and the Chairman thanked 
CI Dyer for attending.

30.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

31.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, advised that:

 There would be no Community and Volunteer awards next year but it would 
return in 2019.  Instead 2018 would see a community ‘Big Sing’ being led by 
Cllr. Mrs. Bosley (the current Vice Chairman of the Council); 

 Brexit was now in Cllr. Firth’s portfolio and he had been talking to her on 
how to engage local businesses;

 He had had the pleasure of meeting the Princess Royal at the opening of the 
new Citizens Advice in Swanley; and

 Simon Harris, the new Enterprise Coordinator, was now in post and was 
responsible for developing strategies around career opportunities for young 
people.  The Chief Officer Community & Business, advised that he was based 
at SDC funded by West Kent Partnership with a grant from the Department 
of Education and Hadlow College on a 2 year contract which could be 
extended. He was responsible for co-ordinating work for three districts 
working with employment/enterprise advisors who were volunteers and 
linking with schools/colleges particularly around trades/trade guilds.  He 
was very energetic and enthusiastic and very experienced.

32.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted and it was agreed that the banking presentation and 
presentation on the rural economy be moved to the summer meeting.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.56 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 12 December 2017

12
Page 4

Agenda Item 1



COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME DRAFT ALLOCATIONS 2018/19

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee -  6 March 2018

Report of Chief Officer – Communities & Business

Status: For Information 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 8 March 2018

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary: This report sets out information about the Community Grant 
Scheme and summarises applications received by the Council from voluntary 
organisations for funding during 2018/19.

Details of the appraisal process are provided. This included a lengthy and detailed 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community Development, 
Cllr Hogarth, the Deputy Portfolio Holders for Economic & Community 
Development, Cllrs Maskell and McGarvey, and Cllr Mrs Bosley. Members have been 
trained in appraisal techniques. Recommended grants are set out in Appendix C.

Copies of the applications received are available in the Members’ Room.

Officers would be pleased to answer detailed questions about individual 
applications in advance of the meeting.

This report supports the Key Aim of Providing Value for Money and the Community 
Plan Vision for Safe & Caring Communities, a Green & Healthy Environment and a 
Dynamic & Sustainable Economy.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Hogarth

Contact Officer Simon Davies, Ext. 7374

Recommendation to Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee:  

That Members note the report.

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

Grants, as set out in Appendix C of this report be approved subject to the 
conditions set out in paragraph 15.

Reason for recomm
[...]
iate that the recommended grants in Appendix C have 
been put forward following an appraisal by Officers trained in grant appraisal 
and a detailed consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic & 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



Community Development, Cllr Hogarth and the Deputy Portfolio Holders for 
Economic & Community Development, Cllrs Maskell and McGarvey, and Cllr 
Mrs Bosley.  Recommendations have been made in accordance with the 
Scheme Guidelines and the Council’s Corporate Code of Practice for grants 
and take into account various factors, including:

i. the extent to which the application supports the District Council’s 
priorities;

ii. the extent to which the application assists residents across the 
District and its impact;

iii. the extent to which the application should be funded by other 
organisations;

iv. whether performance indicators are relevant and appropriate;

v. whether the applicant meets the eligibility criteria established in 
the Guidelines and the Corporate Code of Practice for grants;

vi. the level of reserves held by the applicant. 

vii. Whether the applicant has appropriate child protection and 
safeguarding arrangements in place.

Recommended Level of Grant

11 A summary of the total value of recommendations in this report and the 
total draft budget is set out below. 

 

Total 2018/19 grant budget available to voluntary and 
community sector organisations (subject to approval of 
budget)

£153,331

Grants to CABx for 2018/19 under the terms of a three-
year SLA                  

£98,540

Recommended grants to all other voluntary and youth 
groups

£54,790

Total recommendations £153,330

12 A full list of grants recommended to voluntary organisations is attached at 
Appendix C. 

13 A breakdown of applications by geographical area is set out at Appendix D.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



14 Unsuccessful applicants will be informed of the reason for this decision, and 
encouraged to contact Imago or North West Kent Council for Volu
[...]
Development Advisory Committee – 6 March 2018

Report of Chief Officer Communities & Business

Status For Information

Also considered by Cabinet – 8 March 2018

Key Decision Yes

Executive Summary: This report sets out details of the proposed Service Level 
Agreement for Local Citizens’ Advice in the District and seeks approval for funding 
to support their work over the next three years.

This report supports the Key Aim of Caring Communities – Providing the right 
support at the right time and reduce poverty and social exclusion.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth

Contact Officer Simon Davies, Ext. 7374

Recommendation to Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee:

That Members note the report.

Recommendation to Cabinet 

that the draft Service Level Agreement for 2018/21 is agreed. 

Reason for recommendation: The Service Level Agreement outlines funding for 
Local Citizens’ Advice to provide a General Advice Service and a Housing Advice 
Service in the Sevenoaks District and sets out Service Standards for the delivery of 
these services.

Introduction and Background

1 The existing three-year Service Level Agreement (SLA) with Citizens’ Advice 
North & West Kent and Citizens’ Advice Edenbridge & Westerham was 
approved at the Cabinet meeting on 5 March 2015.

2 The SLA three-year agreement started on 1 April 2015 and will finish on 31 
March 2018.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



3 Quarterly monitoring meetings are held between officers and Local Citizens 
Advice Offices (LCAs) and an annual review meeting is held between the 
Portfolio Holder and Deputies, Chief Officer Communities & Business, LCA 
Chairs and Managers.

4 The information required from the LCAs for quarterly meetings is set out in 
Schedule B of the Service Level Agreement 2018/21 and that required for 
the Annual Review Meeting is set out in Schedule C. The annual review 
period is from October to September each year.

SLA 2018-21

5 Discussions regarding the three year SLA to cover t
[...]
on. 

(2) A person is also homeless if he has accommodation but— 

(a) he cannot secure entry to it, or 

(b) it consists of a moveable structure, vehicle or vessel designed or adapted 
for human habitation and there is no place where he is entitled or permitted 
both to place it and to reside in it. 

(3) A person shall not be treated as having accommodation unless it is 
accommodation which it would be reasonable for him to continue to occupy. 

(4) A person is threatened with homelessness if it is likely that he will become 
homeless within 56 days.

(5) A person is also threatened with homelessness if –

(a) a valid notice has been given to the person under section 21 of the 
Housing Act 1988 (orders for possession on expiry or termination of assured 
short-hold tenancy) in respect of the only accommodation the person has 
that is available for the person’s occupation, and

(b) that notice will expire within 56 days.

Page 52

Agenda Item 7



SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN 2018-19

Economic and Community Development Advisory Board - 6 March 2018

Report of : Chief Officer Communities and Business

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Cabinet:  8 March 2017

Key Decision: Yes

Executive Summary: The 2018-19 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy 
and Action Plan is set out.  The plan responds to the community safety priorities 
identified in the most recent Strategic Assessment. 

This report supports the Key Aim of delivering a low crime rate in the District and 
supporting vulnerable and repeat victims of crime and anti-social behaviour.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth

Contact Officer Kelly Webb, Ext. 7474

Recommendation to Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee:  
That Members note the report.

Recommendation to Cabinet: that the Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 
for 2018-19 is approved.

Reason for recommendation: This Action Plan will determine multi-agency work 
undertaken in the District to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour and increase 
feelings of safety.

Introduction and Background

1 The Crime & Disorder Act 1998 places a statutory responsibility on Sevenoaks 
District Council, Kent County Council, Kent Fire & Rescue Service, Health, 
Probation and Kent Police, together with other key partners, to undertake 
an audit of crime and disorder in the District and co-operate in the 
development and implementation of a strategy and action plan for tackling 
local crime and disorder.  The audit is known as the Strategic Assessment.

2 The Strategic Assessment undertaken in December 2017 identified seven 
Community Safety priorities for the District, in no particular order, as 
follows:

 Anti-Social Behaviour including Environmental Crime

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 Organised Crime Groups (OCG)
 Safeguarding (incl Prevent, Gangs, Human Trafficking, Modern Slavery, CSE 

(Child Sexual Exploitation, Vulnerable Adults and Protecting Children)
 Substance Misuse
 Acquisitive Crime
 Mental Health
 Domestic Abuse

A presentation about the Strategic Assessment will be made at the Economic 
& Community Development Advisory Committee on 6 March 2018.

3 The draft 2018-19 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy and Action 
Plan attached at the Appendix.  It sets out Partnership activity aimed at 
addressing the above priorities. The Action Plan is monitored on a quarterly 
basis by the Community Safety Partnership, to ensure that actions are on 
target and are helping to meet the identified success measures.

Key Implications

Financial 

The funding required to deliver the Action Plan comes from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and existing SDC Core Budgets and core budgets of participating 
agencies and other external funding sources as they become available.  No 
additional District Council funding is required to deliver the plan.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

There are no legal issues for the Council arising from this ac
[...]
 6 March 2018

Report of Chief Officer Communities and Business

Status: For Information 

Also considered by: Cabinet - 8 March 2018

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: The Strategic Assessment for 2016/17 is set out. Members are 
asked to note the contents of the report.

This report supports the Key Aim of Safe Communities: A safer place to live, work 
and travel.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roddy Hogarth

Contact Officer Kelly Webb, Ext. 7474

Recommendation to Economic and Community Development Advisory 
Committee:

Members are asked to note the report 

Recommendation to Cabinet 

Members are asked to note the report. 

Reason for recommendation: The report sets out results of the Strategic 
Assessment for 2016/17 and shows trends for crimes in the Sevenoaks District. 

Introduction and Background

1 It is a requirement of the Crime and Disorder Act (1998) that all local 
authorities produce a strategy for the reduction of crime and disorder in 
their areas, including:
a. anti-social and other behaviour which adversely affects the local 

environment;
b. Combatting the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances;
c. Reducing re-offending.

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



2 The Strategic Assessment is a document that sets out progress against these 
priorities and compares the level of crime against the other Kent Districts 
and Boroughs and a suite of similar District Councils countrywide.

3 The report is completed by Community Safety Partnership and is used to 
address local priorities and provide data and information for the annual 
Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan.

4 The Strategic Assessment considers data from 1 October 2016 to 31 
September 2017 from a variety of partner agencies including this Council, 
Police and community sources such as PACTs.

Results

5 The Strategic Assessment update for 2016/17 is set out at Appendix B.

Key Implications

Financial 

This Assessment is a core part of SDC role within the Community Safety Team and 
has no impact
[...]
ommunity Safety Partnership to 

help address the priorities identified for the forthcoming year.  

The Sevenoaks District CSP agreed priorities for 2018-19 are as follows:  

 Domestic Abuse 

 Organised Crime Groups 

 Anti-Social Behaviour incl Environmental Crime 

 Safeguarding (incl Prevent, Gangs, Human Trafficking, Modern Slavery, CSE 

(Child Sexual Exploitation, Vulnerable Adults and Protecting Children) 

 Acquisitive Crime 

 Mental Health 

 Substance Misuse 

  

Page 148

Agenda Item 9



 

61 

Glossary  

 

 ABA – Acceptable Behaviour Agreement 

 ANPR – Automated Number Plate Recognition 

 ASB – Anti Social Behaviour 

 BCUs – Basic Command Units 

 CDRP – Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

 Community MARAC – Community Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference 

 CSE – Child Sexual Exploitation 

 CSP – Community Safety Partnership 

 CSU – Community Safety Unit 

 DA – Domestic abuse 

 KCC – Kent County Council 

 KF&RS – Kent Fire and Rescue Service 

 LAA – Local Area Agreement 

 LSP  Local Strategic Partnership 

 MARACs – Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference 

 MSG - Most Similar Group- a group of local authorities with similar 
characteristics 

 PACT – Police And Community Together 

 PCSOs – Police Community Support Officer 

 PDUs – Problematic Drug Users 

 SDC – Sevenoaks District Council 

 SORN – Statutory Off Road Notification 

 TFMV – Theft From a Motor Vehicle  

 TOMV – Theft Of a Motor Vehicle 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

Page 149

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2018-2021

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee – 6 March 2018

Report of Lesley Bowles – Chief Officer for Communities and Business

Status For consideration

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: The report accompanies the draft Economic Development 
Strategy 2018 -2021. The new Economic Development Strategy has three areas of 
common interest; Innovation & Technology, the Rural Economy and Sustainability 
and is based around five themes; Growth and Infrastructure, Infrastructure, Visitor 
Economy, Skills and Enterprise. 

Each theme has a series of outcomes and those cover investment and regeneration, 
improvements to infrastructure for digital connectivity, health and wellbeing, 
maintaining a strong visitor economy, improved skills and training and the provision 
of support for new and existing business.

This report supports the Key Aim of: Supporting and developing the local economy 
from the Corporate Plan and supporting the Dynamic and Sustainable economy 
priorities in the Community Plan.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Roderick Hogarth

Contact Officer Andrew Stirling – Head of Economic Development and Property,  
Ext.7099

Recommendation to Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee: 

That Members’ comments on the draft Economic Development Strategy be made in 
advance of wider consultation of the document.

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that Members’ views are taken into consideration before a consultation 
draft is published. 

Introduction and Background

1 The Council’s current Economic Development Strategy was prepared in 2014 
and has become out of date, due to national and international policy and 

Page 151

Agenda Item 10



economic changes, emerging new technologies and opportunities for growth. 
The new Economic Development Strategy will cover the period from 2018 to 
2021. 

2 The Strategy has three areas of common interest; Innovation & Technology, 
the Rural Economy and Sustainability; with five themes; Growth & 
Investment, Infrastructure, Visitor Economy, Skills and Enterprise. 

3 The outcomes are for investment and regeneration, improvements to 
infrastructure for digital connectivity, health and wellbeing and maintaining 
a strong Visitor Economy. Additional outcomes are to improve skills and 
training and the provision of support for new and existing business.

4 The Strategy refl
[...]
ce, whilst acknowledging the pace of change in innovation and technology 
which is shaping future patterns of employment and growth. Our District is home to many smaller enterprises, particularly in the rural and 
visitor economies and the District will continue to work with partners to maintain and improve digital and physical connectivity.

The District is attractive to residents, employers and visitors and our ambition is to leave a positive legacy from our future growth. We want to 
do this through encouraging a sustainable approach, whether through new technologies, careful use of natural resources or enabling local 
growth to underpin the continuing vitality of our towns and smaller settlements.  

Over the next four years we will continue to work with local businesses and give them the support they need to prosper. We will also be 
working closely with partners to ensure that our residents have the skills that they need to gain employment opportunities in the District.

Our strategy complements the objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan, Community Plan and new Local Plan for 2015-2035 and seeks to 
support our vision ‘to sustain and develop a fair, safe and thriving local economy’

Councillor Roddy Hogarth

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Communities

P
age 158

A
genda Item

 10



5

Introduction

The strategy sets out five themes for economic development in the District over the next four years from 2018-2021. Those themes will reflect 
three areas of common interest; Innovation and Technology, the Rural Economy and Sustainability and are shown in the diagram below:

.

Economic Development Strategy 2018-2021

The development of a fair, safe and thriving economy

VI
SI

O
N

Growth & investment Infrastructure Visitor Economy Skills Enterprise

TH
EM

ES Regeneration of our 
key market towns, 
enabling viable and 
vibrant town centres 
that provide 
employment and retail 
opportunities for all

Improving 
infrastructure to serve 
our communities 
including broadband 
and mobile telephony, 
road, rail and air links, 
health and education

Engaging with and 
supporting the Visitor 
Economy sector, local 
food producers and 
arts and culture venues 
to maintain Sevenoaks 
District as a key 
destination for visitors

Ensuring residents and 
businesses can gain the 
skills they require to 
sustain a prosperous 
District, including 
supporting young 
people into 
employment and life 
long learning and 
training

Working with 
businesses to ensure 
Sevenoaks District 
continues to be a place 
where businesses can 
prosper and grow

INNOVATION & TECHNOLOGY RURAL ECONOMY SUSTAINABILITY

The District benefits from investment and regeneration activity in the key towns, improvements in infrastructure to improve digital 
connectivity and health and well being, together with a strong visitor economy

Businesses and residents benefit, through effective partnership working, from an improved skills and training offer and enhanced access to 
lifelong learning

The expansion of businesses is underpinned through the provision of support services for business, continuing the Team Around Your 
Business model 

O
U

TC
O

M
ES

P
age 159

A
genda Item

 10



6

About Sevenoaks District

Sevenoaks District is located in West Kent, with the edge of Greater London to the north-west, Surrey to the west and East Sussex to the 
south. The District covers almost 143 square miles and 93% is designated Green Belt. The main towns are Sevenoaks, Swanley, Edenbridge 
and Westerham, where a significant proportion of the 119,160 residents in the District live. There are over 30 villages and smaller settlements 
of which the largest is New Ash Green.

The District is a popular place to live, partly because of its proximity to London and the continent. Major transport links are provided by the 
M25, M26, M20, A21, A20 and A25. Stations throughout the District provide rail access to London in under an hour, with travel from 
Sevenoaks and
[...]
ert rear cover SDC graphics/images

P
age 178

A
genda Item

 10



 

Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee Work Plan 2017/18 (as at 15.12.17)

6 March 2018 26 June 2018 25 September 2018 11 December 2018

Community Grants Scheme 

CA SLA

Community Safety Annual 
Audit and Strategy.

Consultation draft of the 
Economic Strategy

Banking presentation with a 
Bank of England 
representative

Presentation on the rural 
economy

Budget: Service Reviews and 
Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAS)

Community Plan Annual 
Monitoring Report 2017/18

P
age 179

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Community Grants Scheme Draft Allocations 2018/19
	06 Appendix A
	06 Appendix B
	06 Appendix C
	06 Appendix D

	7 Citizen's Advice 3 year Service Level Agreement 2018/21
	07 Appendix A

	8 Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2018 - 19
	08 SDCSP Action Community Safety Action Plan 2018-19 Draft - Appendix

	9 Strategic Assessment Update
	09 SDC Strategic Assessment  2017 - Appendix

	10 Draft Economic & Development Strategy 2018-2021
	10 Working draft New Strategy 210218 graphic design version

	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


13

ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm

Present: Cllr. Hogarth (Chairman)

Cllr. Maskell (Vice Chairman) 

Cllrs. Barnes, Mrs. Bosley, Esler, Eyre, Krogdahl, Lake, Maskell, 
McGarvey, McGregor and Scott

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Pearsall

Cllrs. Clark, Coleman and Firth were also present.

33.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

34.   Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Barnes declared that he was a Member of Swanley Town Council who had 
applied for funding under the Community Grant Scheme. 

Cllr Scott advised that she would leave the meeting and did not take part in the 
debate or voting thereon in relation to agenda item 6 (Minute 38).

35.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none. 

36.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder announced to the Committee that the Council had won 
another award and had received the National Association of Civic Officers Civic 
Team of the Year. The Portfolio Holder for Legal and Democratic Services and Vice 
Chairman of the Council both addressed the Committee advised that it was well 
deserved following the team being short staffed. 

The Portfolio Holder invited Steph, Tom and Mike who were starting up small 
businesses based in the District to address the Committee and talk about their new 
businesses. A YouTube video was shown to the Committee.

 



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 6 March 2018

14

37.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none. 

38.   Community Grants Scheme Draft Allocations 2018/19 

The Partnership and Project Officer presented the report which set out 
information about the Community Grant Scheme and summarised applications 
received by the Council from voluntary organisation for funding during 2018/19. 

Details of the appraisal process were provided and included a lengthy and detailed 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development, 
Cllr Hogarth, the Deputy Portfolio Holders for Economic and Community 
Development, Cllrs Maskell and McGarvey and Cllr Mrs Bosley who had been trained 
in appraisal techniques. 

In response to questions Members were advised that as part of the conditions of 
the grant the money had to be ring-fenced for use in the District and monitoring 
was carried out. Members were advised that the Friends of Holcot refusal was for 
reasons 2 and 3. 

Action 1: Partnership and Project Officer to circulate monitoring figures 
from 2016/17.

Public Sector Equality Duty
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved: That the report be noted, and recommended to Cabinet. 

(Cllr Scott was not present during consideration of this item). 

39.   Citizen's Advice 3 year Service Level Agreement 2018/21 

The Partnership and Projects Officer presented the report which set out details of 
the proposed Service Level Agreement for Local Citizen’s Advice in the District and 
sought approval for funding to support their work over the next three financial 
years until 2021. He advised that changes had been incorporated into the draft 
Service Level Agreement set out in Appendix A to reflect the needs of the new 
Homelessness Reduction Act and altered monitoring arrangements. 

Members were advised that although there had been a merger between Sevenoaks, 
Swanley, Tonbridge and Gravesham Citizen’s Advice the funding was ring fenced to 
be spent in the District. The provision of funding by the Council helped ensure that 
additional funding was brought in from elsewhere. Monitoring of the funding was 
undertaken. 



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 6 March 2018

15

Action 2: Partnership and Projects Officer to provide the Committee with the 
monitoring results for the types of issues and number of clients the Citizen’s 
Advice help with. 

Public Sector Equality Duty
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman took agenda item 8 after 
agenda item 9.

40.   Strategic Assessment Update 

The Community Safety Manager presented a report which set out the results of the 
Strategic Assessment for 2016/17 and showed the trends for crimes in the District. 
The Strategic Assessment was compiled by the Community Safety Partnership using 
a variety of sources and was used to identify local priorities for the annual 
Community Safety and Action Plan. Members were given a presentation on the key 
statistics and the 7 priorities to be taken forward. 

Members discussed the figures presented and asked for clarification on some of the 
figures provided. 

Action 3: For Community Safety Manager to query KCC on the data source. 

Public Sector Equality Duty
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

41.   Sevenoaks District Community Safety Strategy & Action Plan 2018 - 19 

The Community Safety Manager presented a report which looked at the Community 
Safety Strategy and Action Plan, taking into account the community safety 
priorities identified in the most recent Strategic Assessment. The action plan 
would determine the multi-agency work undertaken in the District to reduce crime 
and anti-social behaviour and increase feelings of safety. 

Public Sector Equality Duty
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.



Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee - 6 March 2018

16

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 
42.   Draft Economic & Development Strategy 2018-2021 

The Head of Economic Development and Property presented the report which 
accompanied the draft Economic Development Strategy 2018-2021. The new 
Strategy had three areas of common interest; Innovation & Technology; the Rural 
Economy and Sustainability and was based around five themes; Growth and 
Infrastructure, Infrastructure, Visitor Economy, Skills and Enterprise. 

Each theme had a series of outcomes which covered investments and regeneration, 
improvements to infrastructure for digital connectivity, health and wellbeing, 
maintaining a strong visitor economy, improved skills and training and the 
provision of support for new and existing business. 

Members queried the statistics and were advised by the Head of Economic 
Development and Property that all the figures would be rechecked before the final 
version went to print. It was hoped that the consultation would take place shortly 
after Easter and be brought back to Committee in June 2018. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That Members views be taken into consideration before the 
consultation draft is published. 

43.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted and it was agreed that the Economic Strategy would be 
brought to the meeting on 26 June 2018 and Visit Kent would be invited to attend 
the meeting on 25 September 2018. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.15 PM

CHAIRMAN


